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RULE REFERENCES: 
 *Rule 7.1 
 *Rule 7.5 
 *Rule 7.5(b) & (d) 
 *Rule 1.10, ABA comments 
 *Terminology-Law Firm 

 

 
SUBJECTS: 
 *Advertising and Solicitation 
 *False Advertisement 
 *Law Firms 
 *Letterhead 
 
ANNOTATIONS: 

A law firm's sign, including names of lawyers who are not admitted to practice in this state, is 
improper because it is misleading in that it does not indicate the jurisdictional limitations of such 
lawyers (Rule 7.1; Rule 7.5(b)). 

 
A law firm's letterhead listing multiple lawyers, including lawyers not admitted in this state, provided 
it specifies the jurisdictions each is admitted to, complies with the Rules of Professional Conduct.  
(Rule 7.5(b); 7.5(d)). 

                                                                     
 
QUESTION: 
 
 A.  Whether a New Hampshire attorney who becomes "associated" with three Massachusetts attorneys 
may display outside of his New Hampshire law office a sign which bears only the word "Lawyers" and the 
full names of each of the four attorneys. 
 
 B.  Whether a New Hampshire attorney who becomes "associated" with three Massachusetts attorneys 
may use letterhead which lists the three Massachusetts attorneys as "associates" and specifies the 
jurisdictions in which each is admitted to practice. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
 In relevant part, Rule 7.5 of the Rules of Professional Conduct provides: 
 
  (a) A lawyer shall not use a firm name, letterhead or other professional designation that violates 

Rule 7.1. . . . 
 



  (b) A law firm with offices in more than one jurisdiction may use the same name in each 
jurisdiction, but identification of the lawyers in an office of the firm shall indicate the 
jurisdictional limitations on those not licensed to practice in the jurisdiction where the 
office is located. ... . 

 
  (d) Lawyers may state or imply that they practice in a partnership or other organization only 

when that is the fact. 
 
 The following portion of Rule 7.1 is also relevant: 
 

A lawyer shall not make a false or misleading communication about the lawyer or the lawyer's 
services.  A communication is false or misleading if it: 

 
  (a) . . . omits a fact necessary to make the statement, considered in light of all the circumstances, 

not materially misleading; . . . 
 
 While the nature of the intended "association" is not clear from the inquiry, for purposes of this 
opinion the Committee will assume that the four lawyers will be forming neither a partnership nor a 
professional corporation.  It is, however, the Committee's view that the lawyers in question will be forming 
a "law firm" as that phrase is used in Rule 7.5.  See, ABA Model Code Comments on Terminology, Rule 
1.10, ABA Model Code Comments on "Definition of 'Firm'."  The inquiry indicates that two of the three 
out-of-state lawyers are licensed to practice only in Massachusetts; the third is also licensed in New 
Hampshire. 
 
 A.  The Law Office Sign 
 
 The proposed law office sign is deficient for at least one reason.  It lists the names of two attorneys 
who are not licensed to practice in New Hampshire but does not indicate their jurisdictional limitations.  
Rule 7.5(b) clearly requires that the sign also indicate those jurisdictional limitations. 
 
 The Committee notes that Rule 7.5(d) permits lawyers to "imply that they practice in a partnership or 
other organization only when that is the fact."  The Committee does not believe the proposed sign runs 
afoul of Rule 7.5(d) because the lawyers' full names are listed without the use of any punctuation, 
conjunction, or explicit organizational designation such as "P.A." or "P.C."  See Rule 7.5, ABA Model 
Code Comments (use of a title such as "Smith and Jones" suggests a partnership in the practice of law). 
 
 B.  The Letterhead 
 
 The letterhead appears to comply with the terms of the Rules of Professional Conduct in that it 
clearly indicates that the lawyers are not practicing together in a single partnership, and sets forth the 
jurisdictional limitations of the two listed attorneys who are not licensed to practice in New Hampshire. 


